Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Dyno Seasonal Solutions, LLC	10/02/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SunTrust Bank, as administrative agent
Street Address:	303 Peachtree Street
Internal Address:	23rd Floor
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30308

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 73

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D351570
Patent Number:	D364831
Patent Number:	D424416
Patent Number:	D428357
Patent Number:	D424969
Patent Number:	5507117
Application Number:	12276595
Patent Number:	D365015
Patent Number:	D364333
Patent Number:	D361930
Patent Number:	D369292
Patent Number:	D422203
Patent Number:	D376535
Patent Number:	4851977

Patent Number:	4905131
Patent Number:	4966344
Patent Number:	5249108
Patent Number:	D460912
Patent Number:	D494849
Patent Number:	D427510
Patent Number:	D424418
Patent Number:	D530598
Patent Number:	D531018
Patent Number:	D053733
Patent Number:	D536606
Patent Number:	D549565
Patent Number:	D538636
Application Number:	11671312
Application Number:	11671321
Application Number:	11671328
Application Number:	29333469
Application Number:	29333466
Application Number:	12108308
Application Number:	29317169
Application Number:	11861609
Patent Number:	D360116
Patent Number:	D368674
Patent Number:	D414291
Patent Number:	D376973
Patent Number:	4901960
Patent Number:	4962907
Patent Number:	4877209
Patent Number:	5110078
Patent Number:	D378439
Patent Number:	D451007
Patent Number:	D377844
Patent Number:	D417612
Patent Number:	D424419
Patent Number:	D442850
Ir	PATENT

Patent Number:	D435684
Patent Number:	D436218
Patent Number:	D373948
Patent Number:	D365169
Patent Number:	6568127
Patent Number:	5845890
Patent Number:	6286804
Patent Number:	6019341
Patent Number:	6094859
Patent Number:	5707037
Patent Number:	6273380
Patent Number:	6325344
Patent Number:	6227365
Patent Number:	6857608
Patent Number:	6513772
Patent Number:	7357364
Patent Number:	7234671
Patent Number:	D570206
Patent Number:	D562123
Patent Number:	D562676
Patent Number:	D562675
Application Number:	61023718
Application Number:	61023726
Application Number:	61035484

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)331-4225

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 704-378-4805

Email: jhartsough@hunton.com
Correspondent Name: Jason A. Hartsough
Address Line 1: 101 South Tryon Street

Address Line 2: Suite 3500

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28280

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	33411.031134
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jason Hartsough, Esq.

Total Attachments: 6

source=Dyno - Patent Security Agreement (executed)#page1.tif source=Dyno - Patent Security Agreement (executed)#page2.tif source=Dyno - Patent Security Agreement (executed)#page3.tif source=Dyno - Patent Security Agreement (executed)#page4.tif source=Dyno - Patent Security Agreement (executed)#page5.tif source=Dyno - Patent Security Agreement (executed)#page6.tif

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of the 2nd day of October, 2009, is

made by and between DYNO SEASONAL SOLUTIONS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability

company (the "Grantor"), and SUNTRUST BANK, as administrative agent for the Lenders

(defined below) (in such capacity, the "Secured Party"). Capitalized terms used but not defined

herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement, dated as of the

date hereof, among Dyno LLC, Dyno Decorative Bows LLC, the Grantor, the Guarantors party

thereto, the financial institutions party thereto as "Lenders", and the Secured Party (as amended,

restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Grantor has, pursuant to the Security Agreement, granted to the Secured

Party a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under

the Collateral, including, without limitation, the Grantor's Patents (as defined in the Security

Agreement), as collateral security for the payment and performance in full when due of the

Obligations; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Secured Party wish to further memorialize the security

interest described above as it relates to the issued and pending patents applications identified in

<u>Schedule A</u>, attached hereto, and incorporated herein by this reference (the "<u>Specified Patents</u>").

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of

which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby grants unto the Secured Party a security

interest in and lien on all of its right, title and interest in the Specified Patents, as collateral

security for the payment and performance in full when due of the Obligations. The Grantor

hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Secured Party with respect

to the security interest in the Specified Patents made and granted hereby are more fully set forth

in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference

herein as if fully set forth herein.

[signatures on next page]

33411.031134 EMF_US 28519955v2

PATENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has executed this Patent Security Agreement as an instrument as of the date first written above.

DYNO SEASONAL SOLUTIONS, LLC, Grantor

By: Thelis Jawson	_
Name Phylls LARSON Title: Secretary and Trescurer	
Title: Sechetary and Trusurer	

Acknowledged and Agreed:
SUNTRUST BANK, Secured Party

Ву:	
Name:	
Title	

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT NO. 2
ERROR! UNKNOWN DOCUMENT PROPERTY NAME.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has executed this Patent Security Agreement as an instrument as of the date first written above.

DYNO SEASONAL SOLUTIONS, LLC, Grantor

By:	
Name:	
Title:	

Acknowledged and Agreed:

SUNTRUST BANK, Secured Party

Name: All (MM L-OTDE W.

Title: Olectr

SCHEDULE A

to

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

United States Patents and Patent Applications

- 1. U.S. Pat. No. D351570 Christmas Tree Stand
- 2. U.S. Pat. No. D364831 Christmas Tree Stand
- 3. U.S. Pat. No. D424416 Threaded Tree Support Bolt with Adjustable Knob
- 4. U.S. Pat. No. D428357 Molded Pentagonal Tree Stand
- 5. U.S. Pat. No. D424969 Molded Tree Stand
- 6. U.S. Pat. No. 5507117 Tree Stand
- 7. Serial no. 12/276595 Fluid reservoir for tree stand
- 8. U.S. Pat. No. D365015 Wreath Hanger
- 9. U.S. Pat. No. D364333 Light Support Bracket
- 10. U.S. Pat. No. D361930 Stocking Hook
- 11. U.S. Pat. No. D369292 Ornament Hanger
- 12. U.S. Pat. No. D422203 Combination Clip for Icicle Lights
- 13. U.S. Pat. No. D376535 Articulated Decorative Light Support Bracket
- 14. U.S. Pat. No. 4851977 Bracket for Decorative Lighting
- 15. U.S. Pat. No. 4905131 Bracket for Decorative Lighting
- 16. U.S. Pat. No. 4966344 Plastic Ornament Hanger
- 17. U.S. Pat. No. 5249108 Multiple Position Decorative Light Bracket
- 18. U.S. Pat. No. D460912 Tube Light Clip
- 19. U.S. Pat. No. D494849 Decorative Light Support Clip (Omni)
- 20. U.S. Pat. No. D427510 Mini Light Shingle and Gutter Clip
- 21. U.S. Pat. No. D424418 Icicle Light Support Clip
- 22. U.S. Pat. No. D530598 Tile Clip
- 23. U.S. Pat. No. D531018 Tile Clip with Teeth
- 24. U.S. Pat. No. D537330 Clip
- 25. U.S. Pat. No. D536606 Clip
- 26. U.S. Pat. No. D549565 Clip
- 27. U.S. Pat. No. D538636 All-in-one Clip II
- 28. Serial no. 11/671312 Structure Mounting Device

33411.031134 EMF_US 28519955v2

- 29. Serial no. 11/671321 Gutter Guard and Décor Support
- 30. Serial no. 11/671328 Device for Supporting an Item on a Structure
- 31. Serial no. 29/333469 Deck Clip
- 32. Serial no. 29/333466 Bannister Clip
- 33. Serial no. 12/108308 Multi Use Gutter and Shingle Clip
- 34. Serial no. 29/317169 Multi Use Gutter and Shingle Clip
- 35. Serial no. 11/861609 Roof Clip
- 36. U.S. Pat. No. D360116 Tree Reservoir
- 37. U.S. Pat. No. D368674 Molded Tree Stand
- 38. U.S. Pat. No. D414291 Combination Clip
- 39. U.S. Pat. No. D376973 Gutter Clip
- 40. U.S. Pat. No. 4901960 Decorative Light Holder
- 41. U.S. Pat. No. 4962907 Decorative Light Holder
- 42. U.S. Pat. No. 4877209 Decorative Light Holder
- 43. U.S. Pat. No. 5110078 Decorative Light Assembly
- 44. U.S. Pat. No. D378439 Light Support Stake
- 45. U.S. Pat. No. D451007 Tube Light Siding Hook
- 46. U.S. Pat. No. D377844 Light Support Stake
- 47. U.S. Pat. No. D417612 Mini Light Support Clip
- 48. U.S. Pat. No. D424419 Wedge Clip
- 49. U.S. Pat. No. D442850 Window Wreath Hanger
- 50. U.S. Pat. No. D435684 Tube Light Surface Clip
- 51. U.S. Pat. No. D436218 Tube Light Stake
- 52. U.S. Pat. No. D373948 Siding Hook
- 53. U.S. Pat. No. D365169 Light Support Stake
- 54. U.S. Pat. No. 6568127 Tree Stand with Liquid Reservoir
- 55. U.S. Pat. No. 5845890 Swivel Tree Stand
- 56. U.S. Pat. No. 6286804 Molded Pentagonal Tree Stand
- 57. U.S. Pat. No. 6019341 Christmas Tree Stand
- 58. U.S. Pat. No. 6094859 Tree Stand
- 59. U.S. Pat. No. 5707037 Tree Stand
- 60. U.S. Pat. No. 6273380 Brick Gripper
- 61. U.S. Pat. No. 6325344 Window Wreath Hanger

- 62. U.S. Pat. No. 6227365 Molded Product Display System
- 63. U.S. Pat. No. 6857608 Adjustable Wreath Hanger
- 64. U.S. Pat. No. 6513772 Brick Gripper
- 65. U.S. Pat. No. 7357364 Mounting Devices
- 66. U.S. Pat. No. 7234671 Adjustable Hangers
- 67. U.S. Pat. No. D570206 Strap
- 68. U.S. Pat. No. D562123 Strap
- 69. U.S. Pat. No. D562676 Clip
- 70. U.S. Pat. No. D562675 Clip
- 71. Serial no. 61/023718 Black Out Caps
- 72. Serial no. 61/023726 Socket Cover for Lamp
- 73. Serial no. 61/035484 Siding Hanger

 $33411.031134 \ EMF_US \ 28519955v2$

RECORDED: 11/25/2009